You maybe know this problem 
if you are a foreigner in 
Flanders. You spend three 

years attending Dutch classes, 
every Tuesday evening from 20.00 
to 22.00, learning all the grammar, 
perfecting your pronunciation, 
working on those difficult words like 
vijfhonderd vijfenvijftig (555). 
It is a slog, but you can at least 
console yourself with the thought 
that at the end of it all you will be 
able to sit down in a Flemish cafe 
with a beer and chat away happily 
to the locals. But then you go to 
somewhere like Ghent or Bruges, sit